phase 2,323 Comparable offerings - - - -

Total 194,528

Independent expert valuation as to the fair value of investment property is based on the following:

- Rental income: real growth rates and rents under current lease agreements are used;

- Vacancy rate: the actual vacancy rate of the investment properties, taking into account the risks associated with the property;

- Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with the investment property;

- Capitalisation rate: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding period, taking into consideration the forecasted market

conditions and risks associated with the property.

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS Consolidated Annual Report 2020

28

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 31.12.2020 the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to the

most significant assumptions::

Sector

 Fair value

Sensitivity to management
estimates

Sensitivity in independent valuation

Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
+50 bp

Exit yield
+50bp

Exit yield -50bp

€ thousand
Office premises 51,804 5,686 -5,674 -1,044 1,076 -2,354 2,706

Storage and
production
premises

55,974 6,206 -6,204 -1,084 1,136 -2,274 2,606

Retail premises 72,519 8,115 -8,126 -1,448 1,471 -3,109 3,525

Government 5,983 840 -840 -130 140 -270 310

TOTAL 186,280 20,847 -20,844 -3,706 3,823 -8,007 9,147

As at 31.12.2019

Sector

 Fair value

Sensitivity to management
estimates

Sensitivity in independent valuation

Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
+50 bp

Exit yield +50bp Exit yield -50bp

€ thousand
Office premises 55,268 5,962 -5,938 -1,088 1,132 -2,468 2,832

Storage and
production
premises

54,587 5,967 -5,963 -1,107 1,113 -2,247 2,523

Retail premises 75,440 8,067 -8,096 -1,529 1,489 -3,245 3,610

Government 6,910 830 -810 -260 140 -260 310

TOTAL 192,205 20,826 -20,807 -3,984 3,874 -8,220 9,275

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all of the investment properties of the Group.

16 Borrowings

As at 31.12.2020, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan amount
as per

agreement

Loan
balance as

at
31.12.2020

Contract
term

Interest rate
as at

31.12.2020 Loan collateral (Note 15)
Value of
collateral

Share of the
fund’s net asset

value
SEB Estonia 4,300 3,108 30.04.22 1.70% mortgage - Betooni 4, Tallinn 6,490 2.9%
DnB Nord Estonia 2,239 1,354 15.12.23 2.75% mortgage - Kreutzwaldi 89, Võru 2,860 1.3%
SEB Estonia 2,514 1,929 13.06.21 1.80% mortgage - Lauteri 5, Tallinn 5,160 1.8%